

No. 19-1392

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., STATE HEALTH OFFICER, MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
2765 Sand Hill Road  
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Anton Metlitsky  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036

Claudia Hammerman  
Alexia D. Korberg  
Aaron S. Delaney  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON, LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019

Julie Rikelman  
Hillary Schneller  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jenny Ma  
Jiaman (Alice) Wang  
Shayna Medley  
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE  
RIGHTS  
199 Water Street  
New York, NY 10038  
(917) 637-3777  
hschneller@reprorights.org

Robert B. McDuff  
MISSISSIPPI CENTER FOR  
JUSTICE  
767 North Congress Street  
Jackson, MS 39202

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual and Statutory Background.....	5
B. Procedural History .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. There is No Justification for Overruling <i>Casey</i> and <i>Roe</i> . .....	12
A. The Viability Line is the “Central Principle” of <i>Casey</i> and <i>Roe</i> .....	12
B. None of the State’s Arguments Provides a Basis for Overruling the Viability Line.....	15
1. The Viability Line Is Well Grounded in the Constitution and the Court’s Broader Jurisprudence. ....	17
2. The Viability Line Is Clear and Has Proven Enduringly Workable.....	22
3. No Factual Changes Support Abandoning the Viability Line. ....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
4. The Right to Decide Whether to Continue a Pregnancy Before Viability Remains Critical to Women’s Equal Participation in Society. ....	36
II. The State Offers No Alternative to the Viability Line that Could Sustain a Stable Right to Abortion. ....	41
A. “Any Level of Scrutiny” .....	43
B. “Undue Burden” .....	47
CONCLUSION.....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	13
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	20
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	18, 19
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	4
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	50
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	17, 18
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	11
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	36
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	4, 20, 49
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	17, 18, 19, 50
<i>EMW Women’s Surg. Ctr. v. Beshear</i> , 2019 WL 1233575 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 15, 2019).....	42
<i>EMW Women’s Surg. Ctr. v. Meier</i> , 373 F. Supp.3d 807 (W.D. Ky. 2019), <i>aff’d</i> 960 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2020).....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	18
<i>Fry v. Pliker</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007).....	11
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	41
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	15, 36
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	20
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	14, 32, 48
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013).....	23, 26
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 951 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2020).....	42
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	18
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	10, 14, 47
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	18
<i>Little Rock Family Planning Servs. v. Jegley</i> , 2021 WL 3073849 (E.D. Ark. July 20, 2021).....	43
<i>Little Rock Family Planning Servs. v.</i> <i>Rutledge</i> , 984 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2021).....	42
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	18
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	49
<i>Memphis Ctr. for Reprod. Health v. Slattery</i> , No. 20-5969, __F.4th__ (6th Cir. Sept. 10, 2021).....	42
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	15
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015).....	23, 42
<i>Nat’l Coal. for Men v. Selective Serv. Sys.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1815 (June 7, 2021).....	40
<i>Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	35, 40
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v.</i> <i>Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	48
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atlantic v. Wilson</i> , 2021 WL 1060123 (D.S.C. Mar. 19, 2021).....	42
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021).....	42
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 796 (S.D. Ohio 2019) .....	42
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	16



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	15
<i>Reprod. Health Servs. of Planned Parenthood of the St. Louis Region v. Parson</i> , 1 F.4th 552 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	42
<i>Reprod. Health Servs. v. Strange</i> , 3 F.4th 1240 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	13
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992).....	17, 18
<i>Robinson v. Marshall</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 1053 (M.D. Ala. 2019) .....	43
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	17, 18
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	passim
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003).....	18
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	26, 40
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Justice Collective v. Kemp</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2020) .....	42
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> , 490 U.S. 805 (1989).....	36
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	15, 48
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	13
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	18
<i>Union Pacific Ry. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	21
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	40
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	18
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	15
<i>Visa Inc. v. Osborn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 289 (2016).....	11
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	18
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	13, 31
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	18
<i>Whole Woman’s Health All. v. Rokita</i> , 2021 WL 3508211 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 10, 2021).....	33
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	27
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , No. 21A24, 594 U.S. ___ (Sept. 1, 2021).....	42
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla. Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	1, 17
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061 .....	43
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-137 .....	6
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-155 .....	45
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-191 .....	1
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-45 .....	6, 43
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.208(a) .....	46
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Adam Sonfield, et al., <i>The Social and Economic Benefits of Women’s Ability to Determine Whether and When to Have Children</i> , Guttmacher Instit. (Mar. 2013), <a href="https://perma.cc/TKD3-6YV3">https://perma.cc/TKD3-6YV3</a> .....	39
Amy Branum, et al., <i>Trends in Timing of Pregnancy Awareness Among US Women</i> , 21 <i>Matern. Child Health J.</i> 715 (2017) .....	30
CDC, <i>Abortion Surveillance (2018)</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/X2KW-MDSA">https://perma.cc/X2KW-MDSA</a> .....	28
Christine Dehlendorf, et al., <i>Disparities in Abortion Rates: A Public Health Approach</i> , 103 <i>Am. J. of Pub. Health</i> 1772 (2013).....	39
Ctr. for Reprod. Rts., <i>What If Roe Fell</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/FA96-P76K">https://perma.cc/FA96-P76K</a> .....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Data Center: Number of Abortions, Guttmacher Instit., <a href="https://perma.cc/84EK-VLRX">https://perma.cc/84EK-VLRX</a> .....	35
Diana Greene Foster et al., <i>Socioeconomic Outcomes of Women Who Receive and Women Who are Denied Wanted Abortions in the U.S.</i> , 108 Am. J. Pub. Health 407 (2018) .....	39
Diana Greene Foster, et al., <i>Effects of Carrying an Unwanted Pregnancy to Term on Women’s Existing Children</i> , 205 J. Pediatrics 183 (2019) .....	39
Diana Greene Foster, et al., <i>Timing of Pregnancy Discovery Among Women Seeking Abortion</i> , <i>Contraception</i> 1 (2021) .....	30
Eleanor A. Drey, et al. <i>Risk Factors Associated With Presenting for Abortion in the Second Trimester</i> , 107 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 128 (2006) .....	30
Elizabeth Janiak, <i>Abortion Barriers and Perceptions of Gestational Age Among Women Seeking Abortion Care in the Latter Half of the Second Trimester</i> , 89(4) <i>Contraception</i> 322 (2014) .....	31
Elizabeth Nash, et al., <i>Mississippi Is Attacking Roe v. Wade Head On—the Consequences Could Be Severe</i> , Guttmacher Instit. (Aug. 17, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/4W48-R2TA">https://perma.cc/4W48-R2TA</a> .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Elizabeth Raymond & David Grimes, <i>The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States</i> , 119 <i>Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> 215 (2012).....	38
Induced Abortion in the United States, Guttmacher Instit. (Sept. 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/35ZJ-KZAW">https://perma.cc/35ZJ-KZAW</a> .....	37
Jennifer Manlove & Hannah Lantos, <i>Data Point: Half of 20- to 29-Year-Old Women Who Gave Birth in Their Teens Have a High School Diploma</i> , <i>Child Trends</i> (Jan 11, 2018), <a href="https://perma.cc/QU2U-FW8V">https://perma.cc/QU2U-FW8V</a> .....	39
Jessica E. Morse et al., <i>Reassessing Unintended Pregnancy: Toward a Patient-Centered Approach to Family Planning</i> , 44 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology Clinics</i> 27 (2017) .....	37
Joanna Barsh & Lareina Yee, <i>Unlocking the Full Potential of Women at Work</i> , McKinsey & Co. (2012), <a href="https://perma.cc/2642-UG6B">https://perma.cc/2642-UG6B</a> .....	40
John Hart Ely, <i>Letter to Justices Kennedy, O'Connor, and Souter Concerning Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> (1992), in <i>On Constitutional Ground</i> (1996) .....	41
Lauren J. Ralph et al., <i>A Prospective Cohort Study of the Effect of Receiving Versus Being Denied an Abortion on Educational Attainment</i> , 29(6) <i>Women's Health Issues</i> 455 (2019).....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Lawrence B. Finer, et al., <i>Timing of Steps and Reasons for Delay in Obtaining Abortions in the United States</i> , 74 <i>Contraception</i> 334 (2006) .....	30
Linda Bartlett, et al., <i>Risk Factors for Legal Induced Abortion-Related Mortality in the United States</i> , 103 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 729 (2004) .....	7
M. Antonia Biggs et al., <i>Understanding Why Women Seek Abortions in the US</i> , 13(29) <i>BMC Women’s Health</i> (2013) .....	38
Miss. Dep’t of Health, Miss. Maternal Mortality Report 2013–2016 (Mar. 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/H362-RN2Q">https://perma.cc/H362-RN2Q</a> .....	28
Nat’l Acad. Scis., Eng’g & Med., <i>The Safety and Quality of Abortion Care in the United States</i> (2018) .....	27, 37
Rachel K. Jones, et al., <i>Abortion Incidence and Service Availability in the United States, 2017</i> , Guttmacher Instit. (Sept. 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/66E8-XUY5">https://perma.cc/66E8-XUY5</a> .....	35
Reva Siegel, <i>The Pregnant Citizen, from Suffrage to the Present</i> , Geo. L.J. 19th Amend. Special Ed. 19 (2020) .....	40
Sarah C.M. Roberts, et al., <i>Risk of Violence from the Man Involved in the Pregnancy After Receiving or Being Denied an Abortion</i> , 12(144) <i>BMC Med.</i> (2014) .....	39
Sarah Miller, <i>The Economic Consequences of Being Denied an Abortion</i> , Nat’l Bur. Econ. Res. Working Paper 26662 (2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/PB6H-4UEG">https://perma.cc/PB6H-4UEG</a> .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Stephen Groves, <i>GOP-Led States See Texas Law as Model to Restrict Abortions</i> , Associated Press (Sept. 2, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/H5ZF-YBK5">https://perma.cc/H5ZF-YBK5</a> .....	46
